CONSENT FOR PROCESSING PERSONAL DATA

OF INDIVIDUALS

Date of Data Consent Processing update October 14, 2024

aml1@brics-pay.com

The promotional campaign "BRICS Pay QR for retail technology demonstrator" is held to familiarize participants with the demo version of the BRICS Pay mobile application.

I, the User, by registering and submitting a request for identification in the demo version of the mobile application "BRICS Pay" (https://qr.brics-pay.com) freely, of my own will and in my own interest, and confirming my legal capacity in accordance with the provisions of Federal Law No. 152-FZ "On Personal Data" dated July 27, 2006, by pressing the active button "Next" during the registration of my Account in the demo version of the mobile application "BRICS Pay," hereby sign this Consent and allow (express my unconditional consent) (hereinafter referred to as Consent) LLC "Digital Payments", OGRN 1187746770310, location: 121205, Moscow, Skolkovo Innovation Center area, Bolshoy Boulevard, Building 42, Building 1, Floor 0, office/working place No. 137/N31. to process my personal data under the following conditions:

- 1. This Consent is given for the processing of personal data both without automation tools and with their use (through mixed processing).
- 2. Consent is given for the processing of the following personal data:
 - Contact information, including email address;
 - User data (information about location; type and version of OS; type and version of Browser; type of device and its screen resolution; source from which the user came to the site; where the application was downloaded from; from which site or advertisement; OS and Browser language; which pages are opened and which buttons are clicked by the user; IP address).
- 3. The personal data is not publicly available.
- 4. The purpose of processing personal data: processing incoming requests from individuals for consulting and services; analytics of individual actions on the website and functioning of the website; analytics of individual actions in

Data Consent Processing brics-pay.com

the Application and functioning of the Application; conducting advertising and news mailings.

- 5. The basis for processing personal data includes: Article 24 of the Constitution of the Russian Federation; Article 6 of Federal Law No. 152-FZ "On Personal Data"; Charter of LLC "Digital Payments"; this consent to process personal data.
- 6. To the extent necessary to achieve the purposes specified in paragraph 4, LLC "Digital Payments" has the right to process my personal data by the following methods: collection, recording (including recording on electronic media), systematization, accumulation, storage, compilation of lists, labeling, clarification (updating, modification), extraction, use, transfer (distribution, provision, access), anonymization, blocking, deletion, destruction, processing of personal data using computing means, obtaining images through scanning, photographing, and video recording, as well as performing any other actions permitted by Russian legislation with personal data.
- 7. I consent to LLC "Digital Payments" providing my personal data to third parties without notifying me or obtaining additional consent from me as necessary to achieve the purposes specified in paragraph 4. At this point, LLC "Digital Payments" takes measures to protect personal data during its turnover in accordance with Federal Law No. 152-FZ "On Personal Data."
- 8. This Consent for processing personal data is valid indefinitely from the moment it is provided. I am aware that I or my representative have the right to withdraw this Consent for processing personal data by sending a corresponding written notification to LLC "Digital Payments" or its representative at email address aml1@brics-pay.com at least 30 (thirty) calendar days before withdrawing consent. I understand and acknowledge that access to use the mobile application «BRICS Pay» will not be provided to me by LLC "Digital Payments" from the moment LLC "Digital Payments" loses its ability to process my personal data.
- 9. In case of withdrawal by the subject of personal data or their representative of consent for processing personal data, LLC "Digital Payments" has the right to continue processing personal data without consent from the subject if there are grounds specified in paragraphs 2-11 part 1 Article 6, part 2 Article 10 and part 2 Article 11 of Federal Law No. 152-FZ "On Personal Data" dated July 27, 2006.

The storage of personal data recorded on paper media is carried out according to Federal Law No. 125-FZ "On Archival Affairs in the Russian Federation" and other regulatory legal acts in the field of archival affairs and archival storage.

Data Consent Processing brics-pay.com

10. I confirm that I have familiarized myself with the Company's Privacy Policy defining purposes, methods, and procedures for obtaining, processing, and storing information about Users to provide access to the mobile application «BRICS Pay», as well as concluding and executing an agency agreement. The Privacy Policy is posted on the website: https://brics-pay.com.



